
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 

 
Date: FRIDAY, 5 JULY 2024 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

Members: Mary Durcan, Court of Common 
Council (Chairman) 
Helen Fentimen OBE JP, 
Community & Children's Services 
Committee (Deputy Chairman) 
Gail Beer, Healthwatch 
Nina Griffith, City and Hackney 
Place Based Partnership and 
North East London Integrated 
Care Board 
Deputy Marianne Fredericks, Port 
Health and Environmental 
Services Committee 
Dr Sandra Husbands, Director of 
Public Health 
Gavin Stedman, Port Health and 
Public Protection Director 
 

Deputy Randall Anderson, Court of 
Common Council 
Simon Cribbens, Safer City Partnership 
Tony de Wilde, City of London Police 
Matthew Bell, Policy and Resources 
Committee 
Judith Finlay, Executive Director, 
Community and Children's Services 
Ceri Wilkins, Court of Common Council 
Vacancy, East London Foundation Trust 
Vacancy, Barts Health NHS Trust 
Vacancy, Homerton Healthcare NHS 
Trust 
 

Enquiries: emmanuel.ross@hackney.gov.uk   -  Agenda Planning 
rhys.campbell@cityoflondon.gov.uk  - Governance Officer/Clerk to the 
Board 

 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
Members of the public can observe all virtual public meetings of the City of London 

Corporation by following the below link: 
https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams  

 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not 
constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the 
City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the 
proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 
 
Whilst we endeavour to livestream all of our public meetings, this is not always possible 
due to technical difficulties. In these instances, if possible, a recording will be uploaded 
following the end of the meeting. 

 
Ian Thomas CBE 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams


2 
 

 



3 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Reports 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 

2. DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON 
THE AGENDA 

 
 

3. MINUTES 
 

 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on 3 May 2024.  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 12) 

 
4. PRESENTATION FROM DR MATT LIVERAS 
 

 The Health and Wellbeing Board to receive a presentation from Dr Matt Liveras, 
Consultant Psychiatrist and Medical Lead at Klearwell.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 28) 

 
5. BETTER CARE FUND Q4 RETURN 
 

 Report of the Executive Director of Community and Children’s Services.  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 29 - 40) 

 
6. AIR QUALITY ANNUAL STATUS REPORT FOR 2023 
 

 Report of the Interim Executive Director for Environment. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 41 - 64) 

 
7. HEALTHWATCH CITY OF LONDON PROGRESS REPORT 
 

 Report of Healthwatch, City of London. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 65 - 70) 

 
 
 
 



4 
 

8. UPDATE ON STRATEGIES FOR GP, PCN, AND NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICE 
PROVISION IN THE CITY 

 

 Report of the North East London Integrated Care Board (NEL ICB). 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 71 - 88) 

 
9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 

 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
Part 2 - Non Public Reports 

 
12. ENHANCED SUICIDE PREVENTION INITIATIVE 
 

 Report of the Interim Executive Director for Environment. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 89 - 128) 

 
13. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

BOARD 
 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED 

 
 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Friday, 3 May 2024  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held at Committee 
Rooms - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Friday, 3 May 2024 at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Mary Durcan (Chairman), Court of Common Council 
Helen Fentimen OBE JP (Deputy Chairman), Chairman of Community & Children's 
Services 
Gail Beer, Healthwatch 
Gavin Stedman, Port Health and Public Protection Director 
Deputy Randall Anderson, Court of Common Council 
Matthew Bell, Policy & Resources Committee 
Judith Finlay, Executive Director, Community & Children’s Services 
 
 
Officers: 
Chris Lovitt 
Emmanuel Ross 

- City and Hackney Public Health Service 
- City and Hackney Public Health Service 

Ellie Ward - Community and Children's Services Department 

Chris Pelham - Community and Children's Services 

Simon Young - Community and Children's Services 

Ruth Calderwood - Environment Department  

Kate Doidge - Town Clerk's Department 
 

 
 
It was moved by Mary Durcan and agreed that Deputy Randall Anderson 

takes the Chair until Item 4, Election of Chairman. 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
Apologies were received from Dr Sandra Husbands (Director of Public Health). 
Chris Lovitt attended on her behalf.  
 
Ceri Wilkins (Court of Common Council) and Chris Lovitt (attending on behalf of 
the Director of Public Health) observed the meeting virtually.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. ORDER OF THE COURT  
The Board received the Order of the Court of Common Council dated 25th April 
2024, which appointed the Board and approved its Terms of Reference.  
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
The Board proceeded to elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 
No. 29. The Town Clerk informed the Board that Mary Durcan, being the only 
Member expressing their willingness to serve, was duly declared Chairman of 
the Health and Wellbeing Board for the ensuring year and took the Chair for the 
remainder of the meeting.  
 
RESOLVED – That Mary Durcan be elected Chairman of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board for the ensuing year.  
 

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  
The Board proceeded to elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with Standing 
Order No. 30. The Town Clerk informed the Board that no expressions of 
interest were received ahead of the one full working day deadline and 
requested if there were any expressions of interest for the Deputy Chairman of 
the Health and Wellbeing Board. Helen Fentimen, being the only Member who 
indicated their willingness to serve, was duly declared to be Deputy Chairman 
of the Health and Wellbeing Board for the ensuing year.  
 
The Town Clerk informed the Board that, although Helen Fentimen was a 
Member of the Board in her capacity as Chairman of Community and Children’s 
Services Committee, this was not an ex-officio position within the Board’s 
Terms of Reference, and it was therefore considered acceptable that she serve 
as Deputy Chairman for the ensuing year. The Town Clerk confirmed that there 
would be consideration of clarifying which members of the Board were able to 
serve as Chairman or Deputy Chairman at its annual review of its Terms of 
Reference.  
 
RESOLVED – That Helen Fentimen be elected Deputy Chairman of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board for the ensuing year.  
 

6. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the previous 
meeting held on 2nd February 2024 be approved as a correct record.  
 

7. CITY OF LONDON JOINT LOCAL HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 
2024 - 2028  
The Board received a report of Executive Director of Community and Children’s 
Services, concerning the approval of the Ci
[...]
s 
League of Nurses might have suggestions for the befriending service.  
 
RESOLVED – That Members approve the City of London Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy.  
 

8. BETTER CARE FUND Q3 RETURN  
The Board received a report of the Executive Director of Community and 
Children’s Services, concerning approval of the Better Care Fund Quarter 3 
return. Following an introduction to the report, the Board heard that officers 
were considering that the Board receive the annual end-of-year report, and that 
the interim Better Care Fund reports be signed off under Delegated Authority.  
 
It was raised that Members frequently commented on a need for residential 
nursing facilities in the City, and requested an explanation as to why this would 
not be feasible. The response was that the City’s Better Care Fund priorities 
were dominated by managing hospital discharges, capacity, and demand, 
rather than nursing facilities. These priorities were made more difficult for the 
City due to its smaller numbers in comparisons to other Local Authorities. 
However, the Fund could still be used to meet some local priorities, including 
support to carers and its own discharge scheme. The Board also heard that 
although the City appeared to be spending more than the decreed amount for 
Local Authorities, this was often resolved in the negotiations with the ICB, and 
therefore it often commissioned services that exceeded the funding from the 
ICB. 
 
RESOLVED – That Members approve the Better Care Fund Quarter 3 return.  
 
 
 

Page 7



9. HEALTHWATCH CITY OF LONDON PROGRESS REPORT  
The Board received a report from Healthwatch, City of London, to consider a 
progress update. 
  
The Board heard from the Healthwatch representative who provided a 
summary of the progress update. This included updates regarding the concerns 
of the effectiveness of the Neighbourhoods Programme, their Public Board 
meetings, Patient Panels, and Digital Apps project.  
 
Regarding the concerns raised by the Healthwatch representative on the 
Neighbourhoods Programme, the Board heard that these concerns and 
disappointment on effectiveness had been raised by officers at the City. The 
Programme had set up a board specifically for the City, including an evaluation 
of its neighbourhoods. Officers could look into this further and challenge what 
the model has actually delivered in the City.  
 
The Board discussed an additional GP practice in the City to the Neaman 
Practice. The Board heard that the Hackney Health and Wellbeing Board has 
raised similar concerns on responsibility for GP practices and strategic 
priorities. It was agreed to request the ICB a session to discuss the specific 
needs of the City for members of the Board. It was noted that following a 
request at a previous meeting, the ICB had been contacted to bring a strategy 
on primary care to the Board before its approval, but that the ICB had pushed 
back on this until after a strategy had been approved. 
 
On the Neaman Practice specifically, the actions that it required, such as 
drafting a business case, could be followed up. GP practices including the 
Neaman Practice had been caught in the difficulty of the ICB being unable to 
confirm any further investment. In terms of the Neaman Practice’s business 
case, members raised whether this should be given more weight in the context 
of the wider need for primary care, and that this did require an effort and 
support from partners.  
 
Following a point raised, it was agreed that data on where City residents 
registered their GP practices be shared with the Board. 
 
The Board therefore agreed for the ICB to be re-contacted and to re-iterate its 
previous request on primary care, and that this be a priority for its next meeting 
in July 2024.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received and its contents noted.  
 

10. COMBATING DRUGS PARTNERSHIP AND SUBSTANCE USE SUPPORT 
UPDATE  
The Board received a report of the Director of Public Heath, concer
[...]
nd the market rather than the machinery. It 

Page 10



was noted that refrigeration was not governed by the same euro standards as 
construction equipment, and this had yet to be addressed. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received, and its contents noted.  
 

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no public questions. 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no public items of urgent business. 
 

15. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

16. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no non-public items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.50 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer:  
emmanuel.ross@hackney.gov.uk   -  Agenda Planning 
kate.doidge@cityoflondon.gov.uk  - Governance Officer/Clerk to the Board 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Committee(s): 
City of London Health & Wellbeing Board 

Dated: 
05 July 2024 

Subject:  
Presentation from Dr Matt Liveras 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

n/a 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? n/a 
What is the source of Funding? n/a 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

n/a 

Report of: Dr Matt Liveras, Consultant Psychiatrist and 
Medical Lead, Klearwell 

For Information 

Report author: As above 
 

 
 

Summary 
 

Dr Live
[...]
han just EP and intervention.  
 
The report will be written within 4 weeks of the final visit, which will then be sent to St 
Bartholomew’s hospital for comment before publication.  
 
We would like to extend our thanks to the team at St Bartholomew’s who were very 
helpful and open about their work, and to thank our volunteers.   
 
7 Q1 Performance Framework (Contractual Obligations) 
 
There has been no significant change in performance as measured by the Key 
Performance Indicators. 20 green indicators and four amber indicators. The main 
concern is attendance of the public at HWCoL events; however, the Patient Panel 
series have proved popular with new people attending each time.  
 
8 Planned activities in Quarter 2 2024/25  
 
In support of the delivery of the business plan during Q2 the team at HWCoL will: 

   

• Health in the City Event with the Neaman Practice in June  

• Barts Cardiology Department Enter and View report   

• Refresh and consultation on revised business plan.  

• Digital Apps project continuation with focus groups.  

• Two patient panels as listed in section four 
 

 
9 Conclusion 
 
In conclusion it has been a busy few months at HWCoL increasing the number of 
volunteers, increasing engagement with City residents, working with NEL ICS to 
ensure that the City’s voice is heard and reigniting the Enter and View Programme.  
 
 
Gail Beer     Rachel Cleave 
Chair      General Manager  
Healthwatch City of London   Healthwatch City of London 
E. gail@healthwatchcityoflondon.org.uk E: rachel@healtwatchcityoflondon.org.uk   
     
 

 
 

Page 70

mailto:gail@healthwatchcityoflondon.org.uk
mailto:rachel@healtwatchcityoflondon.org.uk


Committee(s): 
City of London Health & Wellbeing Board – For 
information. 
 

Dated: 
05/07/2024 

Subject: Update on strategies for GP, PCN and 
Neighbourhood service provision in the City 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

2,4 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? n/a 
What is the source of Funding? n/a 
Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

n/a 

Report of:  
Thomas Clark, Primary Care Delivery Manager, NEL ICB 
Dr Sadie King, Neighbourhood Programme Lead, City & 
Hackney 

For Information 

Report authors:  
Thomas Clark, Primary Care Delivery Manager, NEL ICB 
Dr Sadie King, Neighbourhood Programme Lead, City & 
Hackney 
 
 

 
Summary 

 
The following report is in response to a request by the committee for an update on 

NEL ICB strategies relating to primary care provision in the City, including: 

• Options for expanding or relocating the Neaman Practice. 

• The status and performance of Goodman’s Fields Health Centre and the 
Hoxton Surgery; how the former’s boundary could be expanded to include the 
Tower ward. 

• The impact of Neighbourhoods on service provision. 

It addresses each point individually with reference to national strategic drivers for 

primary care, plans to refresh the NEL primary care strategy over the coming year, 

the status and scope of primary care provision in the City commissioned by NEL and 

other ICBs, and the constraints around expansion or relocation of the Neaman 

Practice. 

 
Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to: 
 

• Note the report 

 
 
 
 

Page 71

Agenda Item 8



 
Main Report 

 

Background 
 
1. North East London Integrated Care Board (NEL ICB) has delegated responsibility 

for commissioning primary medical services in north-east London. This includes 

the City of London and the adjacent boroughs of Hackney and Tower Hamlets. 

All GP practices have a boundary or catchment area as part of their contract and 

must accept registrations from patients living within this boundary (except in 

specific circumstances and with the permission of the commissioner). This 

boundary is normally determined by the GP contractor, although changes must 

be agreed by the commissioner. 

2. NEL ICB commissions one GP practice that is situated within the City, the 
Neaman Practice, and a further three practices, situated in the neighbouring 
boroughs of Hackney and Tower Hamlets that cover part of the City. The 
Neaman Practice and Hoxton Surgery (Hackney) boundaries both cover the 
entirety of the City, while Goodman’s Fields Health Centre and the Spitalfields 
Practice (Tower Hamlets) cover residential areas of the Portsoken ward. 

3. 65% of City residents are registered with GP practices in NEL, predominantly at 
the Neaman Practice, Goodman’s Fields Health Centre and the Spitalfields 
Practice. The majority of the remaining residential population are registered with 
GP practices in North Central and North West London, situated close to the City 
border. Three NCL practices and two NWL practices have boundaries that cover 
large areas in the west of the City. 

4. NEL ICB primary care commissioners working in the two relevant place-based 

partnerships (and legacy CCGs) have previously worked collaboratively to ensure 

adequate provision of GP services across the City of London. In the past, this has 

included adjustments to the boundaries of specific practices to incorporate 

residential areas in the east of the City, offering greater choice of GP practice. 

5. Access to GP services has changed significantly since the COVID-19 pandemic 

as online services – particularly online consultation and electronic prescriptions – 

have meant that working age people can engage with their GP without attending 

the practice, offering greater flexibility. 

 
 
 
 
Current Position 
 
6. The City of London Health and Wellbeing Board has requested an update from 

NEL ICB on strategies relating to primary care provision in the City, including: 

a. Options for expanding or relocating the Neaman Practice; 
b. The status and performance of Goodman’s Fields Health Centre and the 

Hoxton Surgery; how the former’s boundary could be expanded to include 
the Tower ward; 

c. The impact of Neighbourhoods on service provision. 

Page 72



The purpose of this report is to provide an update on these areas. 

7. NEL / East London Health & Care Partnership produced a primary care strategy 
in 2019 following publication of the NHS Long Term Plan. The ICB has recently 
commenced a stocktake of progress with implementation of this strategy and 
intends to refresh it over the next 12 months. 

8. In the interim, the key strategic drivers in relation to primary care remain those 
set out in national policy such as the Fuller Stocktake report and Delivery plan for 
recovering access to primary care (PCARP).  

9. Development of Integrated Neighbourhood Teams (INT) set out in the Fuller 
report must be aligned to the geographical footprints of Primary Care Networks 
(PCN), although the ICB recognises that implementation will need to be adjusted 
to specific circumstances in the City. Continuity and integration of service 
provision means GP practices serving the City will need to focus on registering 
patients from within their catchment areas. However, national implementation of 
the PCARP, including improved digital and remote access, self-referral pathways 
and Pharmacy First scheme, will allow transient City workers more flexible and 
convenient access to primary care regardless of where they are registered. 

Options for expanding or relocating the Neaman Practice 
 
10. The Neaman Practice is located at 15 Half Moon Court, Barbican, EC1A 7HF. 

This location is very convenient for its registered patients, the majority of which 
are resident in the surrounding LSOAs (lower-layer super output areas). 

11. The practice demise is leased to them by NHS Property Services who lease from 

a third party, Healthlink Investments Ltd. NEL ICB categorise the building as a 

core estates asset as it is considered modern and fit for purpose, although the 

practice has reported that it is starting t
[...]
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 125

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Presentation from Dr Matt Liveras
	Recommendation(s)
	Main Report
	Appendix 1 - Presentation
	Slide 1: Ketamine-assisted psychotherapy at Klearwell
	Slide 2: What are psychedelics?
	Slide 3: The brain on psychedelics
	Slide 4: What about ketamine?
	Slide 5: What difficulties do we treat at Klearwell?
	Slide 6: Eligibility considerations
	Slide 7: The medical model  
	Slide 8: The Klearwell model: Emphasis on the therapeutic process
	Slide 9: Ketamine-assisted Psychotherapy at Klearwell
	Slide 10: Therapy structure
	Slide 11: Integration: Enhancing psychological flexibility
	Slide 12: What our clients say 
	Slide 13: Client Outcomes – Average Scores 
	Slide 14: Client Outcomes – KSET Side effects and risks 


	5 Better Care Fund Q4 Return
	Recommendation(s)
	Main Report
	Appendix 1 - BCF 2023-24 Year-end City of London Q4

	6 Air Quality Annual Status Report for 2023
	Appendix 1 - Air Quality ASR for 2023 Summary

	7 Healthwatch City of London Progress Report
	8 Update on Strategies for GP, PCN, and Neighbourhood Service Provision in the City
	Recommendation(s)
	Main Report
	Appendix 1 - Data summary CoL GPs
	NEL GP practices covering the City of London
	Practice boundaries
	Distribution of patients by LSOA
	List sizes
	Workforce
	GP Appointment Data (GPAD)
	QOF achievement 2022/23
	Patient satisfaction

	Appendix 2 - Neighbourhoods Overview

	12 Enhanced Suicide Prevention Initiative
	Appendix 1 - City of London Suicide Audit 2017-2022
	Appendix 2 - City of London Police City Suicide Data Real-Team Surveillance 2023
	Appendix 3 - Statements from Stakeholders
	Appendix 4 - Selection of academic research on physical solutions as a method of suicide prevention




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
Friday, 5 July 2024 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held at Committee 
Rooms - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Friday, 5 July 2024 at 11.00 am 

Present 

Members: 
Mary Durcan, Court of Common Council (Chairman)  
Gail Beer, Healthwatch 
Deputy Marianne Fredericks, Port Health and Environmental Services Committee 
Gavin Stedman, Port Health and Public Protection Director 
Simon Cribbens, representing Executive Director, Community and Children’s Services 
Matthew Bell, Policy & Resources Committee 
Deputy Ceri Wilkins, Court of Common Council 
Jonathan McShane, City and Hackney Place Based Partnership and North East London 
Integrated Care Board (ICB) 

 
In Attendance 
Thomas Clark (ICB) 
Amy Wilkinson (ICB) 
Sadie King (ICB) 
Dr Matt Liveras 

 
 

Officers: 
Ellie Ward 
Emmanuel Ross 
Chris Lovitt 
Gudrun Andrews 
Paul Bentley 
Chris Pelham 
Rachel Pye 
Rachel Cleve 
Claire Giraud 
Rhys Campbell 
Kate Doidge 

 
- Community and Children's Services 
- City and Hackney Public Health Service 
- City and Hackney Public Health Service 
- Environment 
- Environment 
- Community and Children’s Services 
- Environment 
- Healthwatch 
- City and Hackney Public Health Service 
- Town Clerk’s 
- Town Clerk’s 

 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies received from the Helen Fentimen (Deputy Chair), Deputy Randall 
Anderson and Judith Finlay (Executive Director, Children’s and Community 
Services) in advance of this meeting. 

 
Simon Cribbens attended as substitute member for Judith Finlay. 



2. DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
There were no declarations. 

 
3. MINUTES 

 
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the previous 
meeting held on 3 May 2024 be approved as a correct record. 

 
4. PRESENTATION FROM DR MATT LIVERAS 

 
The Health and Wellbeing Board received a presentation from Dr Matt Liveras, 
Consultant Psychiatrist and Medical Lead at Klearwell. 

 
After this presentation Members raised questions regarding the process of 
Ketamine Induced Psychotherapy to cure depression and access to this form of 
treatment in future. Dr Liveras confirmed that whilst the symptom of depression 
was likely to return, it was expected that the therapeutic side of this treatment 
would help to promote longer term positive changes in the patients. Whilst the 
cost of such therapy was expensive, and remained a service exclusive to the 
private sector, there was a mechanism to offer Ketamine Induced 
Psychotherapy within the NHS. 
 
RESOLVED – That the presentation be received, and its contents noted.  

 
5. BETTER CARE FUND Q4 RETURN 

 
The Board received a report of the Executive Director of Community and 
Children’s Services, concerning the approval of the Better Care Fund Quarter 4 
return. Following an introduction to the report, officers advised Members that 
going forward this report should be brought to the Board for approval instead of 
being signed off under urgency procedures which had been considered. 

 
RESOLVED - that Members approve the Better Care Fund Quarter 4 return. 

 
6. AIR QUALITY ANNUAL STATUS REPORT FOR 2023 

 
The Board received a report of the Interim Executive Director for Environment. 
A introduction to the report confirmed that the Air Quality Status report was an 
annual report, under local authority statutory obligations, which was expected to 
be submitted to the General London Assembly at the end of the year. It was 
confirmed that the City Corporation had made great progress decreasing levels 
of pollution in last 5 years, adhering to the national standards of pollutants in 
the process. 

 
In response to the Chair’s question regarding ozone level, it was confirmed that ozone 
level were not prescribed as an air pollutant and the City Corporation had no statutory 
obligation to report on ozone levels, however since the data was available officers felt 
obligated to provide it to the Board for information. A Member asked if there were 
any plans to include Carbon Dioxide and Methane in air pollutant monitoring. The 
response was that these greenhouse gas emissions were only monitored in a climate 
sense rather than an air pollutant which was not covered by the framework.



 
Following a point raised, it was confirmed that a short-term study of air quality 
at Smithfield Market was conducted. This study was requested by a Market 
constable and for a period of two months and was not expected to be extended 
but could if required. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received and its contents noted.  

 
7. HEALTHWATCH CITY OF LONDON PROGRESS REPORT 

 
The Board received a report from Healthwatch, City of London, to consider a 
progress update. 

 
The Board heard from the Healthwatch representative who provided a 
summary of the progress update. This included updates regarding the concerns 
of the effectiveness of the Neighbourhoods Programme, their Public Board 
meetings, Patient Panels, and Digital Apps project. The Board was informed 
that there was an excellent turnout for the Health in the City event and 
Healthwatch were working with the Neaman Practice to produce a similar event 
in 2025. Officers asked if the same could be done on the east-side of the City 
with the representative confirming that a smaller more bespoke event had been 
planned for Aldersgate. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be received and its contents noted. 

 
8. UPDATE ON STRATEGIES FOR GP, PCN, AND NEIGHBOURHOOD 

SERVICE PROVISION IN THE CITY 
 

The Board received a report from the ICB in relation to updates on the North 
East London Integrated Care Board’s (NEL ICB) strategy relating to primary 
care provision in the City including options for expanding or relocating the 
Neaman Practice; the status and performance of Goodman’s Fields (GF) 
Health Centre and the Hoxton Surgery; how the GF’s boundary could be 
expanded to include the Tower ward; and the impact of Neighbourhoods on 
service provision. 

 
Members highlighted discrepancies featured in the report, most notably the 
number of patients registered at the Neaman Practice, and asked the ICB 
representative to provide clarification on the matter since there was a clear 
statistical issue. Approximately 50% of the patients mentioned in the report 
were not registered with the Neaman Practice despite residing in the City. The 
ICB representative confirmed that this percentage was for those who 
possessed a City of London address, however it was difficult to determine 
which of these were “Ghost Patients”. Members asked if there was any action 
taken to conduct a list cleaning exercise since the definitive figures were 
needed in order to allocate the appropriate funding for the expansion or 
relocation of the Neaman Practice.  
 
Members e x p r e s s e d  that this was not the report that they had 
commissioned and



asked to receive a more detailed report which listed more healthcare facilities 
options for local residents, such as the potential expansion of Goodmans field. 

 
Following a point raised regarding the status of the Neaman Practice, Members 
were keen to know whether the practice was expected to relocate or had it 
been granted the opportunity to expand on the current premises. Members 
were then informed that whilst the City Corporation held a lease for one of the 
floors to the building, the lease for the remaining floor remained with the 
landlord. The City Corporation would first need to surrender their lease to 
vacate to the two floors which would expect to be a costly process. The Chair 
asked if a business case had been presented on behalf of the Neaman Practice 
but at the time of this meeting no business case had been put forward. ICB 
offered to help with some aspects of their business case and it was advised 
that they would work with representatives of the Neaman Practice to develop a 
business case before the next Board meeting. However, they also clarified that 
the responsibility for developing and submitting the business rests with the 
practice. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received and its contents noted.  

 
9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 

 
There were no public questions. 

 
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 

 
Officers informed the Board of an event held in relation to the HIV Confident 
Charter where the Deputy Chair, Lord Mayor and Chair of Fast Track Cities 
were in attendance and all were keen to take forward proposals that would 
ensure that the City Corporation would become a HIV Confident Charter. 

 
An officer updated Members about the work undertaken by the Local 
Government Association (LGA) and the Hackney Health and Wellbeing Board, 
to gauge how the Board works in a partnership with other local authorities. 
Shortly after this meeting the LGA were expected to contact Members of the 
Board with a view of establishing further discussion at a workshop. 

 
11. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

 
12. ENHANCED SUICIDE PREVENTION INITIATIVE 

 
The Board received a report of the Interim Executive Director of Environment to 
consider the Enhanced Suicide Prevention Initiative. 

 
RESOLVED – That, the report be received and its contents noted. 



13. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD 

 
There were no non-public questions. 

 
14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 

AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
There were no non-public items of urgent business. 

 
 
 
The meeting ended at 13:05pm. 

 
 

 
 

Chairman 
 

 
Contact Officer: emmanuel.ross@hackney.gov.uk - Agenda Planning 
rhys.campbell@cityoflondon.gov.uk - Governance Officer/Clerk to the Board

mailto:emmanuel.ross@hackney.gov.uk
mailto:rhys.campbell@cityoflondon.gov.uk


 


